RYOBI
40 VOLT LAWN MOWER
ITEM NO. RY40104
MANUFACTURING NO. 107928023
REPAIR SHEET

Techtronic Industries Power Equipment
1428 Pearman Dairy Road, Anderson, SC 29625

Phone 1-800-860-4050
www.ryobitools.com



RYOBI RY40104 40 VOLT LAWN MOWER




RYOBI RY40104 40 VOLT LAWN MOWER




RYOBI RY40104 40 VOLT LAWN MOWER

The model number will be found on a label attached to the deck. Always mention the model number in all correspondence regarding your LAWN
MOWER or when ordering replacement parts.

PARTS LIST
Key Part Key Part
No. Number Description Qty No. Number Description Qty
1 527969002 Trigger Handle (Right Power Lever) .......ccccoveeeriiieeenns 1 29 941846007 Warning lcon Label (Left)......cccvveeiiiiiiiiiieeeeee e,
2 311404001 Upper Handle ASsSembBIy .......cooooviiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeee e 1 30 940851143 Start Key Label (ENG) ..oooveeeeeiiiieeeieeeeeee e
3 639193005 Height Adjustment Plate.......cccccovviiiiiiieeiicieeeeee e 1 31 850122001 Ferrite INAUCt RiNG ...coooiiiiiieiie e
4 526908001 (©7 ] (ol O 1= T o o T 2 32 526906001 KNOD e s
5 678509001 LOCK NUE (IM5) ...ttt 2 33 526907001 BIOCK WaShETr ......ccoiiiiiiiiiiei e
6 570839002 Dust Gasket ...c.oooeiiiiiiee 1 34 526857003 Rear Discharge DOOK.........ccuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeneees
7 660608002 Screw (M4 x 16, T20 Torx Hd.)......uvvvvveeeeinieeiiiieninnnnennns 10 35 639200001 Rear DOOK AXIE.....coeeeeeeeeeiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeennnes
8 527967001 Lower Cover (Stain Handle) .........coooveeiiniieen e, 1 36 678880001 Retaining RiNG (E)......covvviiiiiiiiieiiiiieeee e
9 527542002 Lower Cover (Trigger HOUSING) ..eeveeeiieeeiiiiee e 1 37 679076001 Torsion Spring (Rear DOOT) .......coeeiieeieiiiieeeiiee e
10 527970002 Trigger Handle (Left Power Lever).........occcvveeeeeiiiiinnnneen. 1 38 639183003 Bag Frame ...
11 694218001 ComMPression SPriNg ......ceeeieeeeeeieeee e ereee e ereeeeeenes 1 39 970699003 = T [PPSR RRURURPPRRRRPRRRR
12 760279002 SWITCN 1t 1 40 526854009 D =Y o)L
13 621628001 Battery DOOr AXIE.....ccoiiecuiiiiiiee e 1 41 513211001 (70T o [ @1 F=T 0 o] o NPT
14 291494001 Terminal Block W/Leads.........occeeeeeieeeenieee e 1 42 940705269 Ryobi Logo Label (Handle)........ccooeiieeeeiiieieeieeeeieen
15 527966002 Upper Cover (Control Assembly) .......cceveviiiciiieieeeeniinnnns 1 43 940851118 Lithium Label (Right) .......uvvieeiiiiiieieeecee s
16 694136002 ComMPression SPriNg .......ceeeaeeereeieeeeeeeee e ereee e eeeeeeeenes 1 44 941588116 Data Label......cooeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e
17 527968002 Start Button ... 1 45 940686159 Starting Instructions Label...........cccocveviiiiiiiiiiiieeiieees
18 940851117 Lithium Label (Left) .oooovvviiiieeiee e 1 46 350878001 Handle LoCk ASSEMDIY .....cceviiiiiiiiiiiiieie i
19 660208104 Screw (M4 x 30 mm, T15 Torx Pan Hd.) .......coovviieenneee. 6 47 680196006 LOCK NUE (MB) ...
20 760536001 SWILCH . 1 48 526874001 HaNAIE.....co e
21 291516002 Starter Cable (LONQG)...cocuveeeriieie e 1 49 636379001 Front Wheel AXIE......cooiiiiiiiieee i
22 306786001 Battery Holder ASsembly .......ccooviviiiiieiiiiiiniiiieeeee e 1 50 741922002 MOTOT e
23 527816001 SWitCh HOIEr .o 1 51 280705001 Soft Start Circuit Board..........ccceeiiieeeiiiieee e
24 941846008 Warning Icon Label (Right).......ccooooeiriiiiiieeee e 1 52 526975001 BUMPEY ..
25 660563002 Screw (M3.5 x 20 mm, T20 Torx Pan Hd.).........ccccee.... 18 53 526912001 KeY HOIAEY ...t
26 679987007 Lower Handle........cooooiiiiie e 1 54 639178001 Key ReceptacCle. ...
27 526905001 Pressure BIOCK........coociiiiiiieee e 2 55 526856001 DECK COVEN ..t
28 790021001 Wire CONNECTON ... .eiieiiiiie et e 2 56 638557001 Washer (OD15 X IDB X 11) vooviciviiieiiiee e




RYOBI RY40104 40 VOLT LAWN MOWER

The model number will be found on a label attached to the deck. Always mention the model number in all correspondence regarding your LAWN
MOWER or when ordering replacement parts.

Key Part

No. Number
57 660722002
58 639120001
59 311280001
60 526855001
61 679074001
62 660713001
63 679073001
64 679988001
65 526904001
66 661865001
67 526977001
68 526976001
69 940851116
70 639113003
71 526980001
72 525668001
73 311253001
74 528595001
75 940705179
76 311739001
77 636378001
78 678279004
79 639013001
80 941641001
81 526921001
82 639116001
83 526922001

PARTS LIST (Continued)

Description Qty
Bolt (M6 x 26 mm, Hex Hd.) ....oceiiiiiieeeee e, 3
Motor Shaft Bushing.......ccceeeieeiiiiiiiii e 1
STA KY ettt 1
Battery COVEr ... 1
Torsion Spring (Battery DOOF) ......coccueeereiieeiiiieee e 1
Screw (M5 x 16 mm, Pan Hd.) ....ccccoeiviieiiiiieeieeeeee 2
ComMPression SPriNg ... iecveeeeeeee e 1
SPIING PN ot 4
LatCh e 4
QuICK LOCK Press......ccuceiiiiiiiiisee e 4
Grass Protector (Right) .......ccceiiiiiiiiiieeeeee 1
Grass Protector (Left)......oovvcuiieeiieiiiirieceeee e, 1
Cut Diameter Label (Left) .....cueirireiiiiiieee e 1
Washer (OD20 X ID13 X 11) cuuvveieeeeeeecceeeee e, 4
MUIChING PIUQ ceeeiiiiiiiiiieeieeee e 1
REAI COVEN ....eiiiiieiee et 1
Front Wheel w/Bearing & Cap (6 in., Inc. Key No. 99)...2
Rear SKirt ......oooiieeee e 1
Ryobi Logo Label (Front).......cccccooeccieeeeeeiiiecciieeeeee e 1
Rear Wheel w/Bearing & Cap (8 in., Inc. Key No. 99)....2
Rear Wheel AXIE......ccooi i 1
Cotter Pin (2.5) .ot 8
Washer (OD18 X ID8.4 X 11) c..ueeiriiiieie e e 3
Cut FINger Label ......coovceeeeeiieie e 1
Blade HOlder ........coiiiiiiieeee e 1
Axle Pressure Plate..........oiiiiiiiii s 6

Base (Lock Handle)........ccuueeeieeiiiniiiiiieeeee e 2

Key Part
No. Number
84 661189003
85 639186001
86 526924001
87 664021001
88 639204001
89 679992001
90 639203001
91 639122001
92 639125001
93 694052001
94 639185001
95 679075001
96 639118001
97 526920001
98 639180003
99 526876001
100 660024061
Not Shown:
OP4026
OP4015
0OP4040
OP4050
OP400
OP401
991000690
9-27-18
(Rev:05)

Description Qty
Screw (M4 x 18 mm, T20 Torx Pan Hd.) .....ccccceeeieeeennes 12
Rear Lift RO.......ooiiiiiieieeee e 1
Height Adjustment Handle............ccccceeiiiiiiiiiiis 1
Screw (M3 x 9 mm, Flat Hd.) c..c.coooiiiiiiieiieeeeieeeee, 2
Height Adjustment Lever ..........oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeiiees 1
Torsion Spring (Height Adjustment) ........cceeoeeveiiienenns 1
Height Adjustment Bracket.........cccoovviiiiiiiiiiieei s 1
Axle (Height Adjustment) .......cceeeeiiieiiiiee e 1
Pressure Plate (Height Adjustment) ........ccccceeveceveeninennn. 2
Retention Spring ......cceeeeiiei i 1
Front Lift RO ......coiiiiiiiieee e 1
Blade Nut (M10 x 1.25, Hex Flange Hd.) ......ccccevvveeiinnnns 1
Blade Retainer ........coooiiiiiiiiiieeieeeee e 1
S o= Te] T 1
Blade (16 IN.) ceuriiieiiieiiiiiiiiee e e 1
WHEEI COVET ..ttt 4
Screw (M4 x 14mm, T20 Torx Pan Hd.) ......cooviiiiieennnnnn. 4

40V Lithium-ion Battery Pack
40V Lithium-ion Battery Pack
40V Lithium-ion Battery Pack
40V Lithium-ion Battery Pack

40V Battery Charger
40V Battery Charger

Operator’s Manual




RYOBI RY40104 40 VOLT LAWN MOWER

MOTOR

CONNECTOR

ASSEMBLY

CIRCUIT BOARD

KEY HOLDER

BATTERY BASE
CONNECTOR

CONNECTOR

]}V‘
N
[T

WIRING DIAGRAM




